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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0047]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection

Comments Requested Race and
National Origin Identification

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting
the following information collection
request to the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) for review and approval
in accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. This notice
requests comments from the public and
affected agencies concerning the
proposed information collection. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register, Volume 76, Number 91, page
27350-27351, on May 11, 2011,
allowing for a 60 day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until August 11, 2011. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments concerning this
information collection should be sent to
the Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, Attn: DOJ Desk Officer. The best
way to ensure your comments are
received is to e-mail them to
oria_submission@omb.eop.gov or fax
them to 202-395-7285. All comments
should reference the 8 digit OMB
number for the collection or the title of
the collection. If you have questions
concerning the collection, please call
Ann Marie Hannon, 202-648—9081 or
the DOJ Desk Officer at 202—-395-3176.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Summary of Information Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Race
and National Origin Identification.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 2931.1.
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Individuals or households.
Other: none.

Need for Collection: The information
collection is used to maintain Race and
National Origin data on all employees
and new hires to meet diversity/EEO
goals and act as a component of a
tracking system to ensure that personnel
practices meet the requirements of
Federal laws.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There will be an estimated
10,000 respondents, who will complete
the form within approximately 3
minutes.

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in
hours) associated with the collection:
There are an estimated 500 total burden
hours associated with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Policy and
Planning Staff, Justice Management
Division, Two Constitution Square,
Room 2E-508, 145 N Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2011-17339 Filed 7-11-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT
COMMISSION

[F.C.S.C. Meeting and Hearing Notice No.
5-11]

Sunshine Act Meeting

The Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, pursuant to its regulations
(45 CFR 503.25) and the Government in
the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b),
hereby gives notice in regard to the
scheduling of oral hearings, as follows:
Thursday, July 21, 2011 10 a.m. Claim

No. LIB-I-006; 10:45 a.m. Claim No.

LIB-II-003; 1 p.m. Claim No. LIB-I-

017; 1:45 p.m. Claim No. LIB-I-015;

2:30 p.m. Claim No. LIB-I-016; 3:15

p-m. Claim No. LIB-I-007; 4 p.m.

Claim No. LIB-II-007
Friday, July 22, 2011 10 a.m. Claim No.

LIB-1I-001; 10:45 a.m. Claim No. LIB—

II-002; 11:30 a.m. Claim No. LIB-II—

004; 1 p.m. Claim No. LIB-1I-012;

1:45 p.m. Claim No. LIB-1I-013; 2:30

p.m. Claim No. LIB-II-028.

Status: Open.

All meetings are held at the Foreign
Claims Settlement Commission, 600 E
Street, NW., Washington, DC. Requests
for information, or advance notices of
intention to observe an open meeting,
may be directed to: Judith H. Lock,
Executive Officer, Foreign Claims
Settlement Commission, 600 E Street,
NW., Suite 6002, Washington, DC
20579. Telephone: (202) 616—6975.

Judith H. Lock,

Executive Officer.

[FR Doc. 2011-17632 Filed 7-8-11; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 4410-BA-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health
Administration

[Docket No. OSHA-2011-0066]

Vertical Tandem Lifts in Marine
Terminals; Extension of the Office of
Management and Budget’s (OMB)
Approval of Information Collection
(Paperwork) Requirements

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Labor.

ACTION: Request for public comments.

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public
comments concerning its proposal to
extend OMB approval of the
information collection requirements
contained in the Standard on Vertical
Tandem Lifts (VTLs) in Marine
Terminals (29 CFR part 1917). The
collection of information (paperwork)
provisions of the Standard specify the
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development and implementation of a
written plan for transporting vertically
coupled containers in a terminal.
DATES: Comments must be submitted
(postmarked, sent, or received) by
September 12, 2011.

ADDRESSES:

Electronically: You may submit
comments and attachments
electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, which is the
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the
instructions online for submitting
comments.

Facsimile: If your comments,
including attachments, are not longer
than 10 pages, you may fax them to the
OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693—1648.

Mail, hand delivery, express mail,
messenger, or courier service: When
using this method, you must submit a
copy of your comments and attachments
to the OSHA Docket Office, Docket No.
OSHA-2011-0066, U.S. Department of
Labor, Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, Room N-2625, 200
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC 20210. Deliveries (hand, express
mail, messenger, and courier service)
are accepted during the Department of
Labor’s and Docket Office’s normal
business hours, 8:15 a.m. to 4:45 p.m.,
E.T.

Instructions: All submissions must
include the Agency name and OSHA
docket number (OSHA—-2011-0066) for
the Information Collection Request
(ICR). All comments, including any
personal information you provide, are
placed in the public docket without
change, and may be made available
online at http://www.regulations.gov.
For further information on submitting
comments see the ‘“Public
Participation” heading in the section of
this notice titled SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION.

Docket: To read or download
comments or other material in the
docket, go to http://www.regulations.gov
or the OSHA Docket Office at the
address above. All documents in the
docket (including this Federal Register
notice) are listed in the http://
www.regulations.gov index; however,
some information (e.g., copyrighted
material) is not publicly available to
read or download through the Web site.
All submissions, including copyrighted
material, are available for inspection
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office.
You may also contact Theda Kenney at
the address below to obtain a copy of
the ICR.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Theda Kenney or Todd Owen,
Directorate of Standards and Guidance,
OSHA, U.S. Department of Labor, Room

N-3609, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202)
693-2222.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The Department of Labor, as part of its
continuing effort to reduce paperwork
and respondent (i.e., employer) burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the public with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and continuing information collection
requirements in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This program
ensures that information is in the
desired format, reporting burden (time
and costs) is minimal, collection
instruments are clearly understood, and
OSHA'’s estimate of the information
collection burden is accurate. The
Occupational Safety and Health Act of
1970 (the OSH Act) (29 U.S.C. 651 et
seq.) authorizes information collection
by employers as necessary or
appropriate for enforcement of the OSH
Act or for developing information
regarding the causes and prevention of
occupational injuries, illnesses, and
accidents (29 U.S.C. 657). The OSH Act
also requires that OSHA obtain such
information with minimum burden
upon employers, especially those
operating small businesses, and to
reduce to the maximum extent feasible
unnecessary duplication of efforts in
obtaining information (29 U.S.C. 657).

The VTL Standard for Marine
Terminals (29 CFR part 1917) specifies
two collection of information
(paperwork) requirements. The purpose
of each of these requirements is to
provide the workers with safe work
practices when using VTLs.

Paragraph (j)(2) of 1917.71 requires
the employer to develop, implement,
and maintain a written plan for
transporting vertically connected
containers in the terminal. The transport
plan helps ensure the safety of terminal
employees and enhances productivity.
Paragraph (k)(2) of 1917.71 requires that
the written transport plan include the
safe work zone and procedures to
ensure that employees are not in the
zone when a VTL is in motion.

Written plans give employers,
workers, and OSHA compliance officers
assurance that VTLs are safe to use and
provide the compliance officers with an
efficient means to assess employer
compliance with the Standard.

II. Special Issues for Comment

OSHA has a particular interest in
comments on the following issues:

o Whether the proposed information
collection requirements are necessary

for the proper performance of the
Agency’s functions, including whether
the information is useful;

e The accuracy of OSHA'’s estimate of
the burden (time and costs) of the
information collection requirements,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e The quality, utility, and clarity of
the information collected; and

e Ways to minimize the burden on
employers who must comply; for
example, by using automated or other
technological information collection
and transmission techniques.

III. Proposed Actions

OSHA is requesting that OMB extend
its approval of the information
collection requirements contained in the
Standard on Vertical Tandem Lifts for
Marine Terminals (29 CFR part 1917).
OSHA is proposing to increase the
existing burden hour estimate for the
collection of information requirements
specified by the Standard from 80 to
2,040 hours, a total increase of 1,960
hours. The increase in the burden hours
is the result of the Agency estimating
that more establishments are using
VTLs. The Agency will summarize the
comments submitted in response to this
notice and will include this summary in
the request to OMB.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Title: Vertical Tandem Lifts (VTLs) in
Marine Terminals (29 CFR Part 1917).

OMB Number: 1218-0260.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profits; Not-for-profit organizations;
Federal Government; State, Local, or
Tribal Government.

Number of Respondents: 1,020.

Frequency of Response: On occasion.

Average Time per Response: The
average time is 4 hours for employers to
generate, develop, and maintain a
written plan for transporting vertically
coupled containers in a terminal.

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 2,040.

Estimated Cost (Operation and
Maintenance): $0.

IV. Public Participation—Submission of
Comments on This Notice and Internet
Access to Comments and Submissions

You may submit comments in
response to this document as follows:
(1) Electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, which is the
Federal eRulemaking Portal; (2) by
facsimile (fax); or (3) by hard copy. All
comments, attachments, and other
material must identify the Agency name
and the OSHA docket number for the
ICR (Docket No. OSHA-2011-0066).
You may supplement electronic
submissions by uploading document
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files electronically. If you wish to mail
additional materials in reference to an
electronic or facsimile submission, you
must submit them to the OSHA Docket
Office (see the section of this notice
titled ADDRESSES). The additional
materials must clearly identify your
electronic comments by your name,
date, and the docket number so the
Agency can attach them to your
comments.

Because of security procedures, the
use of regular mail may cause a
significant delay in the receipt of
comments. For information about
security procedures concerning the
delivery of materials by hand, express
delivery, messenger, or courier service,
please contact the OSHA Docket Office
at (202) 693-2350, (TTY (877) 889—
5627).

Comments and submissions are
posted without change at http://
www.regulations.gov. Therefore, OSHA
cautions commenters about submitting
personal information such as Social
Security numbers and dates of birth.
Although all submissions are listed in
the http://www.regulations.gov index,
some information (e.g., copyrighted
material) is not publicly available to
read or download through this Web site.
All submissions, including copyrighted
material, are available for inspection
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office.
Information on using the http://
www.regulations.gov Web site to submit
comments and access the docket is
available at the Web site’s “User Tips”
link. Contact the OSHA Docket Office
for information about materials not
available through the Web site and for
assistance in using the Internet to locate
docket submissions.

V. Authority and Signature

David Michaels, PhD, M.P.H.,
Assistant Secretary of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health,
directed the preparation of this notice.
The authority for this notice is the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3506 et seq.) and Secretary of
Labor’s Order No. 5-2010 (72 FR
55355).

Signed at Washington, DC, on July 6, 2011.
David Michaels,

Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational
Safety and Health.

[FR Doc. 2011-17417 Filed 7-11-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-26-P

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

Public Availability of National Labor
Relations Board’s FY 2010 Service
Contract Inventory

AGENCY: National Labor Relations
Board.

ACTION: Notice of public availability of
FY 2010 Service Contract inventories.

SUMMARY: In accordance with Section
743 of Division C of the Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 2010 (Pub. L.
111-117), the National Labor Relations
Board (NLRB) is publishing this notice
to advise the public of the availability
of the FY 2010 Service Contract
inventory. This inventory provides
information on service contract actions
over $25,000 that were made in FY
2010. The information is organized by
function to show how contracted
resources are distributed throughout the
agency. The inventory has been
developed in accordance with guidance
issued on November 5, 2010 by the
Office of Management and Budget’s
Office of Federal Procurement Policy
(OFPP). OFPP’s guidance is available at
http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/
default/files/omb/procurement/memo/
service-contract-inventories-guidance-
11052010.pdf. The NLRB has posted its
inventory and a summary of the
inventory on the NLRB homepage at the
following link: http://www.nlrb.gov/
service-contract-inventories.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Questions regarding the service contract
inventory should be directed to David
Graham in the Acquisitions
Management Branch at 202-273-4047
or david.graham@nlrb.gov.

By Direction of the Board.
Lester A. Heltzer,
Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2011-17412 Filed 7-11-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7545-01-P

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION
SAFETY BOARD

Sunshine Act Meeting

TIME AND DATE: 9:30 a.m., Tuesday, July
26, 2010.

PLACE: NTSB Conference Center, 429
L’Enfant Plaza, SW., Washington, DC
20594.

STATUS: The ONE item is open to the
public.

MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED: 8202
Highway Accident Report—Rollover of
a Truck-Tractor and Cargo Tank
Semitrailer Carrying Liquefied

Petroleum Gas and Subsequent Fire,
Indianapolis, Indiana, October 22, 2009.
NEWS MEDIA CONTACT: Telephone: (202)
314-6100.

The press and public may enter the
NTSB Conference Center one hour prior
to the meeting for set up and seating.

Individuals requesting specific
accommodations should contact
Rochelle Hall at (202) 314-6305 by
Friday, July 22, 2010. The public may
view the meeting via a live or archived
webcast by accessing a link under
“News & Events” on the NTSB home
page at http://www.ntsb.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Candi Bing, (202) 314—6403 or by e-mail
at bingc@ntsb.gov.

Dated: Friday, July 8, 2011.

Candi R. Bing,

Federal Register Liaison Officer.

[FR Doc. 2011-17633 Filed 7-8—11; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 7533-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[NRC—2011-0151]

Biweekly Notice; Applications and
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses Involving No Significant
Hazards Considerations

Background

Pursuant to Section 189a. (2) of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (the Commission or NRC)
is publishing this regular biweekly
notice. The Act requires the
Commission publish notice of any
amendments issued, or proposed to be
issued and grants the Commission the
authority to issue and make
immediately effective any amendment
to an operating license upon a
determination by the Commission that
such amendment involves no significant
hazards consideration, notwithstanding
the pendency before the Commission of
a request for a hearing from any person.

This biweekly notice includes all
notices of amendments issued, or
proposed to be issued from June 16,
2011 to June 29, 2011. The last biweekly
notice was published on June 28, 2011
(96 FR 37845).

ADDRESSES: Please include Docket ID
NRC-2011-0151 in the subject line of
your comments. Comments submitted in
writing or in electronic form will be
posted on the NRC Web site and on the
Federal Rulemaking Web site, http://
www.regulations.gov. Because your
comments will not be edited to remove
any identifying or contact information,
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